Installer and user guide for CROSS direct flow
reverse osmosis filters: MO3400PECO, MO3600PECO,
MO3600MPECO
Інструкція з підключення та експлуатації
прямоточних фільтрів зворотного осмосу CROSS:
MO3400PECO, MO3600PECO, MO3600MPECO
3
EN
Installer and user guide for CROSS direct flow reverse osmosis filters: MO3400PECO, MO3600PECO, MO3600MPECO
This manual is the intellectual property of Ecosoft. Copying and reprinting is prohibited. © 2025
CONTENTS
1. Purpose of the product 4
2. Specifications and components 5
2.1 Model designations 5
2.2 Specifications and requirements 6
2.3 Water quality 7
2.3.1 Supply water quality requirements 7
2.3.2 Water quality after filter 7
2.3.3 Quality of mineralized water MO3600MPECO 7
2.4 Reverse osmosis filter components 8
2.5 Reverse osmosis filter indicators 9
3. Filter installation 9
3.1 Before commencing installation 9
3.2 Connection diagram 10
3.3 Recommended tools for installation 11
3.4 Installation procedure 11
3.5 First time use 16
4. Steps after installation 16
5. Usage 17
5.1 Replacement filter 18
5.2 The procedure for cartridges replacing 18
5.3 Filter lifetime display 19
5.4 Water quality display 20
5.5 System operation modes 20
5.6 SMART features 21
5.7 Automatic flushing for MO3600PECO and MO3600MPECO systems 21
5.8 Automatic flushing for MO3400PECO 21
6. Sanitization of reverse osmosis filter 22
7. Troubleshooting 24
8. Service record 25
9. Environmental and health safety 26
10. Purchasing 26
11. Transportation and storage 27
12. Warning 27
12. Warranty 29
4
Installer and user guide for CROSS direct flow reverse osmosis filters: MO3400PECO, MO3600PECO, MO3600MPECO
This manual is the intellectual property of Ecosoft. Copying and reprinting is prohibited. © 2025
DEAR CUSTOMER!
1. PURPOSE OF THE PRODUCT
Thank you for choosing our products.
We want you and your family to enjoy clean drinking water. With Ecosoft filter you will forget the

P** The filter is equipped with pressure booster pump
2. SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPONENTS
2.1 MODEL DESIGNATIONS
Inside the membrane, water is separated into two streams: concentrate, which is discharged into
drain, and permeate, which enters next step – post-filter (7).
After opening the purified water valve (3), the pressure in the system drops and the high pressure
switch is activated, opening the inlet valve and starting the pump, automatically resuming the
flow of water through the pretreatment cartridge to the membrane. After opening the purified
water valve (3), the pressure in the system drops and the high pressure switch is activated,
opening the inlet valve and starting the pump, automatically resuming the flow of water through
the pretreatment cartridge to the membrane. The purified water after the membrane enters the
fourth stage of purification — the CB carbon post-filter or MCB mineralazing carbon post-filter,
designed for final water purification. The purified water after the membrane enters the fourth
stage of purification — the CB carbon post-filter, designed for final water purification. It contains
extruded activated carbon. This filter improves the taste and smell of the purified water. This filter
is direct-flow, so no water storage tank is required. With a capacity of 600 GPD (90 l/h), it takes
only 8 seconds to fill a 200 ml glass.
MO — The type of filter. RO stands for reverse osmosis
X — Number of stages
YYY — Capacity of reverse osmosis membrane in GPD (gallons per day)*:
* Capacity of the reverse osmosis filter is variable and depends on a number of factors. These include supply water quality, wear
of pre-filter cartridges and of membrane itself, supply water pressure and temperature.
ZZZZ — Legend of additional equipment (no letters specify base model with no extra equipment):
Models Please, find model of your filter on enclosure
MO 3 400 P ECO
MO 3 600 P ECO
MO 3 600 M P ECO
MO X YYY ZZZZ AAA BBB
AAA — Trademark
6
Installer and user guide for CROSS direct flow reverse osmosis filters: MO3400PECO, MO3600PECO, MO3600MPECO
This manual is the intellectual property of Ecosoft. Copying and reprinting is prohibited. © 2025
Parameter MO3400PECO MO3600PECO MO3600MPECO
Main pressure, bar 2–5*
Feed water temperature, °C +5…+30**
Flow capacity, l/min 1 1.5 1.5
Electrical rating 230 V, 50 Hz
Power, W 120
Weight of the system, kg 11
Ambient temperature, °C +5…+40
Water supply connection ½″ thread and ⅜’’
Filter dimensions, H × W × D, mm 435 × 140 × 458
2. SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPONENTS
2.2 SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS
For example: MO3600MPECO means reverse osmosis unit with 3 stages equipped with
membrane of 600 gallon per day capacity (90 l / h), mineralizing post-filter and booster pump.